Netcents will  incur increased costs and demands upon management as a result of becoming a public
company.

 Netcents limited experience in market expansion and may be unsuccessful in our efforts.

Please refer to “Risk Factors - Risks Related to the Resulting Issuer” on page 66 for further risk factors.

Summary of Financial Information

The following selected financial information is subject to the detailed information contained in the financial
statements of BC Co, NetCents and the pro forma consolidated financial statements for the Resulting Issuer,
and notes thereto appearing elsewhere in the Prospectus. The selected financial information is derived
from and should be read in conjunction with BC Co and NetCents’ unaudited interim financial statements for
the nine month period ended July 31, 2015 and BC Co’s interim financial statements for the period ended
July 31, 2015; and NetCents’ audited financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2014; and the pro
forma consolidated financial statements of the Resulting Issuer as of July 31, 2015.

July 31, 2015
BC Co

($)
NetCents

($)
Pro Forma Adjustments

($)
Pro Forma

($)
Cash and cash
Equivalents

1.00 230,636 287,583 518,220

Current assets 1.00 230,636 287,583 518,220

Total assets 1 290,437 287,583 578,021

Current liabilities 31 683,391(1) (30,000) 653,422

Total liabilities 31 683,391 (30,000) 653,422

Shareholders’
Equity (deficit)

(30) (392,954) 317,583  (75,401)

(1) Current liabilities include $403,021.04 owed to related parties. Subsequent to July 31, 2015, the related parties
agreed to defer amounts owed to them to the earlier of April 30, 2017 and the date the company is adequately
funded to pay accrued salary.  See “Part II – Information Concerning NetCents – Related Party Transactions”.

For additional information, please see “Part I - Information Concerning BC Co – Selected Financial

[…]

ii. 1,700,000 warrants which expire on July 6, 2016 and are exercisable at $0.50 per share.

At July 31, 2015, there were no stock options outstanding.

Outstanding Stock Options

NetCents has no Stock Option plan in place as of July 31, 2015.

Escrow

NetCents has no share deposited in Escrow as of July 31, 2015

Subsequent Events

On September 23, 2015 a Preliminary Non-Offering Prospectus was filed with the British Columbia
Securities Commission on behalf of 1018758 B.C. Ltd. (“PubCo”) and NetCents.

On September 24, 2015, the initial listing application letter for 1018758 B.C. Ltd. (whereas NetCents
Systems Ltd. is the “target”.) was filed with the Canadian Securities Exchange.

APPENDIX “C”

Netcents  Technology Inc.

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(IN CANADIAN DOLLARS)

UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT

July 31, 2015

NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position (unaudited – prepared by Management)
As at July 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Netcents
Systems Ltd.

1018758 B.C.
Ltd.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Balances

ASSETS
Current
 Cash  $   224,136  $   1 300,000 3a)
   (12,417) 3d) $   511,720

Deposit 6,500 -   6,500
   230,636 1 287,583  518,220

Software development 59,801   -   59,801

   $   290,437 $   1 287,583  $   578,021

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current
 Bank overdraft   $   - $   31   $   31
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   530,109 -   530,109
 Loans payable 120,248 - (30,000) 3b) 90,248
 Derivative liability 33,034 -   33,034

683,391 31 (30,000)  653,422

Shareholders’ equity
  Share capital   3,296,812 1 300,000 3a)
   30,000 3b)
   62,500 3c)
   353,692 3d)

(1) 3d) 4,043,004
  Deficit   (3,689,766) (31) (62,500) 3c)
   31 3d)
   (366,139) 3d) (4,118,405)
   (392,954)  (30)   (75,401)
  $   290,437 $   1 287,583 $   578,021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.
Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Loss (unaudited – prepared by Management)
For the nine month period ended July 31, 2015
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Netcents
Systems Ltd.

1018758 B.C.
Ltd.

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro Forma
Balances

Operating Expenses
   Consulting fees  $   1,545,473  $   - 62,500 3c)   $   1,607,973
   Professional fees 70,758 -   70,758
   Website costs 24,817 -   24,817
   General and administrative 36,229 31   36,260
 (1,677,277) (31)   (1,739,808)

Other income (expense):
   Fair value change of derivative (33,034) -   (33,034)
   Gain on settlement of debt 370,919 -   370,919
   Listing expense - - (366,139) 3b) (366,139)
   Interest expense (11,649) -   (11,649)
 326,236 -   (39,903)

Net and comprehensive income (loss) $   (1,351,041) $   (31)   $   (1,779,711)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

NETCENTS TECHNOLOGY INC.
Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements (unaudited – prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Netcents Technology Inc. as
at July 31, 2015, has been prepared by management to give effect to the transactions (the “Transaction)